$M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

1  (2) -  -  -  -  5,984  n/a 5,984

-  -  -  -  -  -  1,218  n/a 1,218

-  -  -  -  -  94  476  n/a 476

-  -  52  -  (32) 25  250  n/a 250

-  -  -  -  -  17  560  n/a 560

-  -  -  19  -  (23) 216  n/a 216

-  -  52  19  (32) 113  2,720  n/a 2,720

1  (2) 52  19  (32) 113  8,704  n/a 8,704

(21) -  -  (6) -  (28) (2,489) n/a (2,489)

-  -  -  -  -  -  (355) n/a (355)

(18) -  -  -  -  (25) (551) n/a (551)

(25) -  -  (1) -  (60) (625) n/a (625)

(64) -  -  (7) -  (113) (4,020) n/a (4,020)

(63) (2) 52  12  (32) -  4,684  n/a 4,684

-  -  -  (5) 32  27  (565) n/a (565)

(63) (2) 52  7  -  27  4,119  n/a 4,119

17  1  (6) (3) -  (81) (1,142) n/a (1,142)

-  -  -  -  -  -  (4) n/a (4)

(46) (1) 46  4  -  (54) 2,973  n/a 2,973

September 2011 Half Year

Less: Adjustments to statutory profit Underlying   Pro forma

NZ
technology
integration

NZ managed
funds impacts

Non cont.
business -

Credit
Intermed'n

Trades

Non cont.
business -

Other

Credit risk
on

impaired
derivatives

Total
 adjustments to

statutory profits

profit

Foreign
exchange

adjustments

profit

$M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

1  (1) -  (2) -  (2) 5,839  10  5,849

-  -  -  1  -  1  1,213  3  1,216

-  (1) -  -  -  (118) 504  (43) 461

-  2  (51) -  2  (68) (40) 3  (37)

-  -  -  -  -  109  554  -  554

-  -  -  15  -  23  312  4  316

-  1  (51) 16  2  (53) 2,543  (33) 2,510

1  -  (51) 14  2  (55) 8,382  (23) 8,359

-  -  -  (9) -  (13) (2,354) (3) (2,357)

-  -  -  -  -  (1) (340) -  (340)

-  -  -  -  -  (10) (526) 2  (524)

(17) -  -  (1) -  (76) (677) (1) (678)

(17) -  -  (10) -  (100) (3,897) (2) (3,899)

(16) -  (51) 4  2  (155) 4,485  (25) 4,460

-  -  -  (9) (2) (11) (551) (1) (552)

(16) -  (51) (5) -  (166) 3,934  (26) 3,908

5  (3) 10  -  -  22  (1,096) 9  (1,087)

-  -  -  -  -  1  (4) -  (4)

(11) (3) (41) (5) -  (143) 2,834  (17) 2,817

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

86

March 2011 Half Year

  Statutory Less: Adjustments to statutory profit Cash

profit

Acquisition
related

adjustments

Treasury
shares

adjustment

Policy-
holders

tax
gross up

Changes in
New Zealand

tax
legislation

Economic
hedging -
fair value

gains/
losses

Revenue
and

investment
hedges -

MtM

profit

  $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

Net interest income 5,646  1  -  -  -  1  -  5,644

   Fee income 1,177  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,177

   Foreign exchange earnings 431  -  -  -  -  -  43  388

   Profit on trading instruments 464  -  -  -  -  -  -  464

   Net income from wealth mgmt 742  -  (16) 166  -  -  -  592

   Other 145  -  -  -  -  (155) -  300

Other operating income 2,959  -  (16) 166  -  (155) 43  2,921

Operating income 8,605  1  (16) 166  -  (154) 43  8,565

   Personnel expenses (2,397) (20) -  -  -  -  -  (2,377)

   Premises expenses (344) (3) -  -  -  -  -  (341)

   Computer expenses (505) (9) -  -  -  -  -  (496)

   Other expenses (780) (61) -  -  -  -  -  (719)

Operating expenses (4,026) (93) -  -  -  -  -  (3,933)

Profit before credit impairment and tax 4,579  (92) (16) 166  -  (154) 43  4,632

Provision for credit impairment (675) -  -  -  -  -  -  (675)

Profit before income tax 3,904  (92) (16) 166  -  (154) 43  3,957

Income tax expense (1,235) 20  1  (166) 3  40  (13) (1,120)

Non-controlling interests (5) -  -  -  -  -  -  (5)

Profit 2,664  (72) (15) -  3  (114) 30  2,832

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

87

March 2011 Half Year

Less: Adjustments to statutory profit Underlying   Pro forma

NZ
technology
integration

NZ managed
funds impacts

Non cont.
business -

Credit
Intermed'n

Trades

Non cont.
business -

Other

Credit risk
on

impaired
derivatives

Total
 adjustments to

statutory profits

profit

Foreign
exchange

adjustments

profit

$M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

1  1  -  -  -  4  5,642  5  5,647

-  -  -  2  -  2  1,175  (4) 1,171

-  -  -  -  -  43  388  (4) 384

-  60  55  -  15  130  334  (2) 332

-  -  -  -  -  150  592  -  592

-  -  -  1  -  (154) 299  (5) 294

-  60  55  3  15  171  2,788  (15) 2,773

1  61  55  3  15  175  8,430  (10) 8,420

(18) -  -  (4) -  (42) (2,355) 11  (2,344)

-  -  -  -  -  (3) (341) 2  (339)

-  -  -  -  -  (9) (496) 4  (492)

(90) -  -  -  -  (151) (629) 2  (627)

(108) -  -  (4) -  (205) (3,821) 19  (3,802)

(107) 61  55  (1) 15  (30) 4,609  9  4,618

-  -  -  -  (15) (15) (660) 1  (659)

(107) 61  55  (1) -  (45) 3,949  10  3,959

32  (19) (10) 3  -  (109) (1,126) (5) (1,131)

-  -  -  -  -  -  (5) -  (5)

(75) 42  45  2  -  (154) 2,818  5  2,823

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

88

Underlying profit by division – Australia

March 2012 Half Year

$M Retail Commercial Wealth Other Australia
Net interest income 1,688  1,183  37  3  2,911

Other external operating income 451  135  574  -  1,160

Operating income 2,139  1,318  611  3  4,071

Operating expenses (1,002) (451) (356) (4) (1,813)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 1,137  867  255  (1) 2,258

Provision for credit impairment (199) (110) 2  -  (307)

Profit before tax 938  757  257  (1) 1,951

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (282) (227) (78) 1  (586)

Underlying profit 656  530  179  -  1,365

September 2011 Half Year

$M Retail Commercial Wealth Other Australia

Net interest income 1,749  1,174  46  5  2,974

Other external operating income 468  137  567  (1) 1,171

Operating income 2,217  1,311  613  4  4,145

Operating expenses (980) (433) (340) (5) (1,758)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 1,237  878  273  (1) 2,387

Provision for credit impairment (195) (107) 6  -  (296)

Profit before tax 1,042  771  279  (1) 2,091

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (312) (233) (83) 1  (627)

Underlying profit 730  538  196  -  1,464

March 2011 Half Year

$M Retail Commercial Wealth Other Australia
Net interest income 1,720  1,131  44  5  2,900

Other external operating income 450  131  620  -  1,201

Operating income 2,170  1,262  664  5  4,101

Operating expenses (961) (439) (357) (6) (1,763)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 1,209  823  307  (1) 2,338

Provision for credit impairment (224) (192) 2  -  (414)

Profit before tax 985  631  309  (1) 1,924

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (293) (189) (91) (1) (574)

Underlying profit 692  442  218  (2) 1,350

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

89

Underlying profit by division – Asia Pacific, Europe & America

March 2012 Half Year

USD M Retail
Asia

Partnerships Institutional
Relationship &
Infrastructure

Asia Pacific, Europe
& America

Net interest income 301  (31) 430  5  705

Other external operating income 188  154  393  2  737

Operating income 489  123  823  7  1,442

Operating expenses (397) (4) (361) (84) (846)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 92  119  462  (77) 596

Provision for credit impairment 4  -  (56) 3  (49)

Profit before income tax 96  119  406  (74) 547

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (29) 6  (90) (2) (115)

Underlying profit 67  125  316  (76) 432

September 2011 Half Year

USD M Retail
Asia

Partnerships Institutional
Relationship &
Infrastructure

Asia Pacific, Europe
& America

Net interest income 296  (30) 333  10  609

Other external operating income 176  202  304  4  686

Operating income 472  172  637  14  1,295

Operating expenses (383) (6) (355) (52) (796)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 89  166  282  (38) 499

Provision for credit impairment (21) -  (57) 8  (70)

Profit before income tax 68  166  225  (30) 429

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (18) 10  (45) (18) (71)

Underlying profit 50  176  180  (48) 358

March 2011 Half Year

USD M Retail
Asia

Partnerships Institutional
Relationship &
Infrastructure

Asia Pacific, Europe
& America

Net interest income 278  (28) 306  7  563

Other external operating income 175  191  346  -  712

Operating income 453  163  652  7  1,275

Operating expenses (359) (3) (293) (78) (733)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 94  160  359  (71) 542

Provision for credit impairment (17) -  (27) 1  (43)

Profit before income tax 77  160  332  (70) 499

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (20) (9) (82) -  (111)

Underlying profit 57  151  250  (70) 388

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

90

Underlying profit by division – Institutional

March 2012 Half Year

AUD M
Transaction

Banking
Global
Loans

Global
Markets

Relationship &
Infrastructure Institutional

Net interest income 431  919  342  5  1,697

Other external operating income 319  97  642  14  1,072

Operating income 750  1,016  984  19  2,769

Operating expenses (296) (253) (453) (31) (1,033)

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 454  763  531  (12) 1,736

Provision for credit impairment 9  (134) (60) -  (185)

Profit before income tax 463  629  471  (12) 1,551

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (131) (166) (131) -  (428)

Underlying profit 332  463  340  (12) 1,123

September 2011 Half Year

AUD M
Transaction

Banking
Global
Loans

Global
Markets

Relationship &
Infrastructure Institutional

Net interest income 354  930  320  (5) 1,599

Other external operating income 311  89  350  24  774

Operating income 665  1,019  670  19  2,373

Operating expenses (291) (254) (457) 8  (994)

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 374  765  213  27  1,379

Provision for credit impairment (14) (78) (17) (2) (111)

Profit before income tax 360  687  196  25  1,268

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (103) (184) (71) (3) (361)

Underlying profit 257  503  125  22  907

March 2011 Half Year

AUD M
Transaction

Banking
Global
Loans

Global
Markets

Relationship &
Infrastructure Institutional

Net interest income 329  946  293  2  1,570

Other external operating income 277  95  660  17  1,049

Operating income 606  1,041  953  19  2,619

Operating expenses (288) (246) (415) (10) (959)

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 318  795  538  9  1,660

Provision for credit impairment (22) (137) 19  (15) (155)

Profit before income tax 296  658  557  (6) 1,505

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (81) (188) (158) 3  (424)

Underlying profit 215  470  399  (3) 1,081

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

91

Underlying profit by division – New Zealand

March 2012 Half Year

NZD M Retail Commercial Wealth
Operations
& Support New Zealand

Net interest income 463  679  14  6  1,162

Other external operating income 142  65  106  (2) 311

Operating income 605  744  120  4  1,473

Operating expenses (341) (250) (67) (5) (663)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 264  494  53  (1) 810

Provision for credit impairment (30) (70) (2) -  (102)

Profit before income tax 234  424  51  (1) 708

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (65) (119) (10) 1  (193)

Underlying profit 169  305  41  -  515

September 2011 Half Year

NZD M Retail Commercial Wealth
Operations
& Support New Zealand

Net interest income 444  673  12  -  1,129

Other external operating income 143  62  102  -  307

Operating income 587  735  114  -  1,436

Operating expenses (341) (249) (74) -  (664)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 246  486  40  -  772

Provision for credit impairment (43) (76) -  -  (119)

Profit before income tax 203  410  40  -  653

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (60) (122) (8) -  (190)

Underlying profit 143  288  32  -  463

March 2011 Half Year

NZD M Retail Commercial Wealth
Operations
& Support New Zealand

Net interest income 429  686  6  -  1,121

Other external operating income 143  65  93  -  301

Operating income 572  751  99  -  1,422

Operating expenses (342) (249) (70) -  (661)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 230  502  29  -  761

Provision for credit impairment (35) (64) 1  -  (98)

Profit before income tax 195  438  30  -  663

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (59) (132) (3) -  (194)

Underlying profit 136  306  27  -  469

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

92

Divisional to Geographic region reconciliation matrix

   Geographies

March 2012 Half Year
AUD M Australia

Asia Pacific,
Europe &
America New Zealand Pro forma

Australia 1,362 3 n/a 1,365
Asia Pacific, Europe & America (34) 453 n/a 419
Institutional 682 307 134 1,123
New Zealand n/a n/a 397 397
Group Centre (19) (1) (4) (24)D

iv
is

io
n

s

Less: Institutional Asia Pacific, Europe & America n/a (307) n/a (307)

  Pro forma profit 1,991  455  527  2,973

  Foreign exchange adjustments n/a n/a n/a n/a

  Underlying profit 1,991  455  527  2,973

  Adjustments between statutory profit and underlying profit 4  (6) (52) (54)

  Profit 1,995  449  475  2,919

September 2011 Half Year
AUD M
Australia 1,462 2 n/a 1,464
Asia Pacific, Europe & America (31) 383 n/a 352
Institutional 599 176 140 915
New Zealand n/a n/a 355 355
Group Centre (80) (11) (2) (93)D

iv
is

io
n

s

Less: Institutional Asia Pacific, Europe & America n/a (176) n/a (176)

  Pro forma profit 1,950  374  493  2,817

  Foreign exchange adjustments 31  (14) -  17

  Underlying profit 1,981  360  493  2,834

  Adjustments between statutory profit and underlying profit (59) (59) (25) (143)

  Profit 1,922  301  468  2,691

March 2011 Half Year
AUD M
Australia 1,348 2 n/a 1,350
Asia Pacific, Europe & America (16) 404 n/a 388
Institutional 703 250 128 1,081
New Zealand n/a n/a 362 362
Group Centre (74) (10) (24) (108)D

iv
is

io
n

s

Less: Institutional Asia Pacific, Europe & America n/a (250) n/a (250)

  Pro forma profit 1,961  396  466  2,823

  Foreign exchange adjustments (4) 6  (7) (5)

  Underlying profit 1,957  402  459  2,818

  Adjustments between statutory profit and underlying profit (45) (13) (96) (154)

  Profit 1,912  389  363  2,664

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

93

Asia Pacific, Europe & America
Alex Thursby

Table reflects AUD for the APEA division
USD results shown on page 58

   Half Year  Movement